

No. 20-1233

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY GATEWOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Sixth Circuit Misread and Expanded <i>Bousley</i> , Instead of Properly Applying <i>Reed</i> , Which Remains Controlling.	4
A. <i>Bousley</i> Uncritically Relies on and Imports a Parenthetical Explanation of a Dissent in a Ninth Circuit Panel Decision Found in Footnote 35 of <i>Engle v. Isaac</i>	9
B. Lower Federal Courts Misinterpret <i>Bousley</i> 's Characterization of <i>Engle</i> Footnote 35 to Narrow <i>Reed</i>	13
II. Because Mr. Gatewood Indisputably Met All Statutory Requirements for <i>Habeas</i> Review, He Should Get His Day in Court.	14
III. The Sixth Circuit's Standard is Unworkable, Inefficient, and Unjust	17
IV. Reversing the Sixth Circuit Would Not Cause Floodgates Problems	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	3, 5, 11, 12
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	6
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	9, 10, 13
<i>English v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	7
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	16
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	2
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	16

<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	5, 15
<i>Myers v. Washington</i> , 702 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 5, 10, 11
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	2
<i>Ross v. Reed</i> , 704 F.2d 705 (4th Cir. 1983)	18, 19
<i>Simpson v. Matesanz</i> , 175 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	15
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	21
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	21
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (2021).....	12, 13

<i>United States v. Bendolph</i> , 409 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 250 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Washington v. Myers</i> , 456 U.S. 921 (1982).....	10
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	21
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 329 F. App'x 632 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)	16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	16

Rules

Fed. Rule Crim. Proc. 12(b)(2)	6, 7
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1

Other Authorities

Henry J. Bemporad & Sarah P. Kelly, <i>Novel Issues, Futile Issues, and Appellate Advocacy: The Troubling Lessons of Bousley v. United States,</i> 35 St. Mary's L. J. 93 (2003)	7, 18
Jordan Steiker, <i>Innocence and Federal Habeas,</i> 41 UCLA L. Rev. 303 (1993).....	6, 7, 8
Sarah French Russell, <i>Reluctance to Resentence: Courts, Congress, and Collateral Review,</i> 91 N.C.L. Rev. 79 (2012).....	13, 20
